

Discussion of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Management utilizes a number of different financial measures, both GAAP and non-GAAP, in analyzing and assessing the overall performance of the business, for making operating decisions and for forecasting and planning for future periods. Our annual financial plan is prepared both on a GAAP and non-GAAP basis, and the non-GAAP annual financial plan is approved by our board of directors. Continuous budgeting and forecasting for revenue and expenses are conducted on a consistent non-GAAP basis (in addition to GAAP) and actual results on a non-GAAP basis are assessed against the annual financial plan. The board of directors and management utilize these non-GAAP measures and results (in addition to the GAAP results) to determine our allocation of resources. In addition and as a consequence of the importance of these measures in managing the business, we use non-GAAP measures and results in the evaluation process to establish management's compensation. For example, our annual bonus program payments are based upon the achievement of consolidated non-GAAP revenue and consolidated non-GAAP earnings per share financial targets. We consider the use of non-GAAP revenue helpful in understanding the performance of our business, as it excludes the purchase accounting impact on acquired deferred revenue and other acquisition-related adjustments to revenue. We also consider the use of non-GAAP earnings per share helpful in assessing the organic performance of the continuing operations of our business. By organic performance we mean performance as if we had owned an acquired business in the same period a year ago. By continuing operations we mean the ongoing results of the business excluding certain unplanned costs. While our management uses these non-GAAP financial measures as a tool to enhance their understanding of certain aspects of our financial performance, our management does not consider these measures to be a substitute for, or superior to, the information provided by GAAP revenue and earnings per share. Consistent with this approach, we believe that disclosing non-GAAP revenue and non-GAAP earnings per share to the readers of our financial statements provides such readers with useful supplemental data that, while not a substitute for GAAP revenue and earnings per share, allows for greater transparency in the review of our financial and operational performance. In assessing the overall health of the business, and, in particular, in evaluating our revenue and earnings per share, our management has either included or excluded items in six general categories, each of which is described below.

Acquisition-Related Revenue and Cost of Revenue.

The Company provides supplementary non-GAAP financial measures of revenue, which include revenue related to acquisitions that would otherwise have been recognized but for the purchase accounting treatment of these transactions. Non-GAAP revenue also includes revenue that the Company would have otherwise recognized had the Company not acquired intellectual property and other assets from the same customer. Because GAAP accounting requires the elimination of this revenue, GAAP results alone do not fully capture all of the Company's economic activities. These non-GAAP adjustments are intended to reflect the full amount of such revenue. The Company includes non-GAAP revenue and cost of revenue to allow for more complete comparisons to the financial results of historical operations, forward-looking guidance and the financial results of peer companies. The Company believes these adjustments are useful to management and investors as a measure of the ongoing performance of the business because, although we cannot be certain that customers will renew their contracts, the Company historically has experienced high renewal rates on maintenance and support agreements and other customer contracts. Additionally, although acquisition-related revenue adjustments are non-recurring with respect to past acquisitions, the Company generally will incur these adjustments in connection with any future acquisitions.

Acquisition-Related Costs, Net.

In recent years, the Company has completed a number of acquisitions, which result in operating expenses which would not otherwise have been incurred. The Company provides supplementary non-GAAP financial measures, which exclude certain transition, integration and other acquisition-related expense items resulting from acquisitions, to allow more accurate comparisons of the financial results to historical operations, forward-looking guidance and the financial results of less acquisitive peer companies. The Company considers these types of costs and adjustments, to a great extent, to be unpredictable and dependent on a significant number of factors that are outside of the control of the Company. Furthermore, the Company does not consider these acquisition-related costs and adjustments to be related to the organic continuing operations of the acquired businesses and are generally not relevant to assessing or estimating the long-term performance of the acquired assets. In addition, the size, complexity and/or volume of past acquisitions, which often drives the magnitude of acquisition-related costs, may not be indicative of the size, complexity and/or volume of future acquisitions. By excluding acquisition-related costs and adjustments from our non-GAAP measures, management is better able to evaluate the Company's ability to utilize its existing assets and estimate the long-term value that acquired assets will generate for the Company. The Company believes that providing a supplemental non-GAAP measure which excludes these items allows management and investors to consider the ongoing operations of the business both with, and without, such expenses.

These acquisition-related costs are included in the following categories: (i) transition and integration costs; (ii) professional service fees; and (iii) acquisition-related adjustments. Although these expenses are not recurring with respect to past acquisitions, the Company generally will incur these expenses in connection with any future acquisitions. These categories are further discussed as follows:

(i) *Transition and integration costs.* Transition and integration costs include retention payments, transitional employee costs, earn-out payments treated as compensation expense, as well as the costs of integration-related services provided by third parties.

(ii) *Professional service fees.* Professional service fees include third party costs related to the acquisition, and legal and other professional service fees associated with disputes and regulatory matters related to acquired entities.

(iii) *Acquisition-related adjustments.* Acquisition-related adjustments include adjustments to acquisition-related items that are required to be marked to fair value each reporting period, such as contingent consideration, and other items related to acquisitions for which the measurement period has ended, such as gains or losses on settlements of pre-acquisition contingencies.

Amortization of Acquired Intangible Assets.

The Company excludes the amortization of acquired intangible assets from non-GAAP expense and income measures. These amounts are inconsistent in amount and frequency and are significantly impacted by the timing and size of acquisitions. Providing a supplemental measure which excludes these charges allows management and investors to evaluate results “as-if” the acquired intangible assets had been developed internally rather than acquired and, therefore, provides a supplemental measure of performance in which the Company’s acquired intellectual property is treated in a comparable manner to its internally developed intellectual property. Although the Company excludes amortization of acquired intangible assets from its non-GAAP expenses, the Company believes that it is important for investors to understand that such intangible assets contribute to revenue generation. Amortization of intangible assets that relate to past acquisitions will recur in future periods until such intangible assets have been fully amortized. Future acquisitions may result in the amortization of additional intangible assets.

Costs Associated with IP Collaboration Agreement.

In order to gain access to a third party’s extensive speech recognition technology and natural language and semantic processing technology, Nuance has entered into three IP collaboration agreements, with terms ranging between five and six years. Depending on the agreement, some or all intellectual property derived from these collaborations will be jointly owned by the two parties. For the majority of the developed intellectual property, Nuance will have sole rights to commercialize such intellectual property for periods ranging between two to six years, depending on the agreement. For non-GAAP purposes, Nuance considers these long-term contracts and the resulting acquisitions of intellectual property from this third-party over the agreements’ terms to be an investing activity, outside of its normal, organic, continuing operating activities, and is therefore presenting this supplemental information to show the results excluding these expenses. Nuance does not exclude from its non-GAAP results the corresponding revenue, if any, generated from these collaboration efforts. Although the Company’s bonus program and other performance-based incentives for executives are based on the non-GAAP results that exclude these costs, certain engineering senior management are responsible for execution and results of these collaboration agreements and have incentives based on those results.

Non-Cash Expenses.

The Company provides non-GAAP information relative to the following non-cash expenses: (i) stock-based compensation; (ii) certain accrued interest; and (iii) certain accrued income taxes. These items are further discussed as follows:

(i) *Stock-based compensation.* Because of varying available valuation methodologies, subjective assumptions and the variety of award types, the Company believes that the exclusion of stock-based compensation allows for more accurate comparisons of operating results to peer companies, as well as to times in the Company’s history when stock-based compensation was more or less significant as a portion of overall compensation than in the current period. The Company evaluates performance both with and without these measures because compensation expense related to stock-based compensation is non-cash and the options and restricted awards granted are influenced by the Company’s stock price and other factors such as volatility that are beyond the Company’s control. The expense related to stock-based awards is generally not controllable in the short-term and can vary significantly based on the timing, size and nature of awards granted. As such, the Company does not include such charges in operating plans. Stock-based compensation will continue in future periods.

(ii and iii) *Certain accrued interest and income taxes.* The Company also excludes certain accrued interest and certain accrued income taxes because the Company believes that excluding these non-cash

expenses provides senior management, as well as other users of the financial statements, with a valuable perspective on the cash-based performance and health of the business, including the current near-term projected liquidity. These non-cash expenses will continue in future periods.

Other Expenses.

The Company excludes certain other expenses that are the result of unplanned events to measure operating performance and current and future liquidity both with and without these expenses; and therefore, by providing this information, the Company believes management and the users of the financial statements are better able to understand the financial results of what the Company considers to be its organic, continuing operations. Included in these expenses are items such as restructuring charges, asset impairments and other charges (credits), net. These events are unplanned and arise outside of the ordinary course of continuing operations. These items also include adjustments from changes in fair value of share-based instruments relating to the issuance of our common stock with security price guarantees payable in cash, and gains or losses on non-controlling strategic equity interests.

The Company believes that providing non-GAAP information to investors, in addition to the GAAP presentation, allows investors to view the financial results in the way management views the operating results. The Company further believes that providing this information allows investors to not only better understand the Company's financial performance, but more importantly, to evaluate the efficacy of the methodology and information used by management to evaluate and measure such performance.

Financial Tables Follow

Nuance Communications, Inc.
Supplemental Financial Information – GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations
(dollars in millions)
Unaudited

<u>Total Revenue</u>	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP revenue.....	\$388.5	\$602.0	\$868.5	\$950.4	\$1,118.9	\$1,318.7	\$1,651.5
Acquisition-related adjustments.....	\$12.9	\$11.7	\$50.3	\$59.9	\$76.8	\$75.2	\$86.6
Non-GAAP revenue	\$401.4	\$613.7	\$918.8	\$1,010.3	\$1,195.7	\$1,393.9	\$1,738.1
<u>Product and Licensing Revenue</u>	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP revenue.....	\$235.8	\$311.8	\$414.4	\$373.4	\$473.5	\$607.4	\$740.7
Acquisition-related adjustments.....	\$10.3	\$9.1	\$39.0	\$51.0	\$57.1	\$54.0	\$73.9
Non-GAAP revenue	\$246.1	\$321.0	\$453.4	\$424.4	\$530.5	\$661.3	\$814.6
<u>Professional Services Revenue</u>	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP revenue.....	\$58.6	\$81.4	\$114.5	\$145.6	\$153.9	\$156.0	\$183.1
Acquisition-related adjustments.....	\$3.3	\$1.5	\$4.4	\$2.0	\$1.9	\$1.0	\$0.7
Non-GAAP revenue	\$61.9	\$82.9	\$118.9	\$147.6	\$155.7	\$157.0	\$183.8
<u>On-Demand Revenue</u>	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP revenue.....	\$22.7	\$84.1	\$191.0	\$265.8	\$309.7	\$353.1	\$490.9
Acquisition-related adjustments.....	-	\$1.3	\$4.1	\$2.9	\$9.6	\$14.4	\$5.3
Non-GAAP revenue	\$22.7	\$85.4	\$195.2	\$268.7	\$319.3	\$367.5	\$496.2
<u>Maintenance and Support Revenue</u>	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP revenue.....	\$71.4	\$124.6	\$148.6	\$165.6	\$181.9	\$202.2	\$236.8
Acquisition-related adjustments.....	(\$0.6)	(\$0.2)	\$2.8	\$4.0	\$8.2	\$5.8	\$6.7
Non-GAAP revenue	\$70.8	\$124.4	\$151.4	\$169.6	\$190.1	\$208.0	\$243.5
<u>Total Gross Profit</u>	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP gross profit.....	\$267.5	\$404.1	\$552.8	\$590.8	\$709.6	\$818.9	\$1,046.6
Cost of revenue from amortization of intangibles.....	\$12.9	\$13.1	\$24.4	\$38.4	\$47.8	\$55.1	\$60.0
Adjustments (1,2).....	\$14.4	\$16.3	\$57.0	\$69.1	\$75.3	\$94.8	\$105.4
Non-GAAP gross profit.....	\$294.8	\$433.5	\$634.2	\$698.2	\$832.6	\$968.8	\$1,212.0
<u>Total Gross Margin</u>	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP gross margin.....	68.8%	67.1%	63.7%	62.2%	63.4%	62.1%	63.4%
Impact from adjustments (summarized above).....	4.6%	3.5%	5.4%	6.9%	6.2%	7.4%	6.4%
Non-GAAP gross margin.....	73.4%	70.6%	69.0%	69.1%	69.6%	69.5%	69.7%
<u>Product and Licensing Gross Profit</u>	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP gross profit.....	\$206.1	\$268.7	\$368.6	\$336.1	\$423.8	\$541.8	\$665.9
Adjustments (1,2).....	\$7.4	\$8.5	\$38.6	\$51.1	\$45.6	\$44.5	\$65.9
Non-GAAP gross profit	\$213.5	\$277.2	\$407.2	\$387.2	\$469.4	\$586.2	\$731.8
<u>Product and Licensing Gross Margin</u>	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP gross margin.....	87.4%	86.2%	89.0%	90.0%	89.5%	89.2%	89.9%
Impact from adjustments (summarized above).....	(0.7%)	0.2%	0.8%	1.2%	(1.0%)	(0.6%)	(0.1%)
Non-GAAP gross margin.....	86.7%	86.4%	89.8%	91.2%	88.5%	88.6%	89.8%

Supplemental financial information for the years ended September 30, 2007 through September 30, 2009 has been adjusted for the retrospective application of FASB ASC 470-20. Schedules may not add due to rounding.

Nuance Communications, Inc.
Supplemental Financial Information – GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations, continued
(dollars in millions)
Unaudited

Professional Services and On-Demand Gross Profit	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP gross profit.....	\$18.6	\$51.3	\$91.5	\$156.6	\$182.8	\$168.1	\$249.2
Adjustments (1,2).....	\$5.9	\$6.5	\$14.3	\$13.3	\$20.8	\$42.4	\$31.9
Non-GAAP gross profit	\$24.5	\$57.8	\$105.8	\$169.9	\$203.6	\$210.4	\$281.1
Professional Services and On-Demand Gross Margin	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP gross margin.....	22.8%	31.0%	29.9%	38.1%	39.4%	33.0%	37.0%
Impact from adjustments (summarized above).....	6.2%	3.4%	3.7%	2.7%	3.5%	7.1%	4.3%
Non-GAAP gross margin	29.0%	34.3%	33.7%	40.8%	42.9%	40.1%	41.3%
Maintenance and Support Gross Profit	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP gross profit.....	\$55.7	\$97.2	\$117.1	\$136.5	\$150.7	\$164.2	\$191.5
Adjustments (1,2).....	\$1.1	\$1.2	\$4.0	\$4.7	\$8.9	\$8.0	\$7.6
Non-GAAP gross profit.....	\$56.8	\$98.4	\$121.1	\$141.2	\$159.6	\$172.2	\$199.1
Maintenance and Support Gross Margin	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP gross margin.....	78.1%	78.0%	78.8%	82.4%	82.8%	81.2%	80.9%
Impact from adjustments (summarized above).....	2.2%	1.2%	1.2%	0.8%	1.1%	1.6%	0.9%
Non-GAAP gross margin	80.3%	79.1%	80.0%	83.2%	83.9%	82.8%	81.8%
Income from Operations	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP income from operations.....	\$8.4	\$39.0	\$32.6	\$57.6	\$32.9	\$52.6	\$126.2
Gross profit adjustments.....	\$27.3	\$29.4	\$81.4	\$107.4	\$123.0	\$149.9	\$165.4
Research and development (1).....	\$4.6	\$7.2	\$14.3	\$9.8	\$9.4	\$24.3	\$29.6
Sales and marketing (1).....	\$7.3	\$20.3	\$24.4	\$27.1	\$38.2	\$43.3	\$54.3
General and administrative (1).....	\$7.5	\$15.9	\$20.6	\$23.9	\$40.8	\$49.7	\$63.2
Amortization of intangibles assets.....	\$17.2	\$24.6	\$58.2	\$77.0	\$87.8	\$88.2	\$95.4
In-process research and development.....	-	-	\$2.6	-	-	-	-
Costs associated with IP collaboration agreements.....	-	-	-	-	\$16.7	\$19.8	\$21.0
Acquisition-related costs, net.....	\$12.3	\$8.3	\$13.3	\$15.7	\$30.6	\$21.9	\$58.7
Restructuring and other charges, net.....	(\$1.2)	(\$0.1)	\$7.2	\$5.5	\$17.9	\$22.9	\$8.3
Non-GAAP income from operations	\$83.3	\$144.6	\$254.7	\$324.0	\$397.3	\$472.4	\$622.1
Income from Operations Margin	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP income from operations margin.....	2.2%	6.5%	3.8%	6.1%	2.9%	4.0%	7.6%
Impact from adjustments (summarized above).....	18.6%	17.1%	24.0%	26.0%	30.3%	29.9%	28.2%
Non-GAAP income from operations margin	20.7%	23.6%	27.7%	32.1%	33.2%	33.9%	35.8%
Research and Development Expense	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP expense.....	\$57.7	\$78.7	\$112.8	\$116.8	\$152.1	\$179.4	\$225.4
Costs associated with IP collaboration agreements.....	-	-	-	-	(\$16.7)	(\$19.8)	(\$21.0)
Adjustments (1).....	(\$4.6)	(\$7.2)	(\$14.3)	(\$9.8)	(\$9.4)	(\$24.3)	(\$29.6)
Non-GAAP expense.....	\$53.2	\$71.6	\$98.5	\$106.9	\$126.0	\$135.3	\$174.9
Research and Development Expense as a Percentage of Revenue	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP percentage	14.9%	13.1%	13.0%	12.3%	13.6%	13.6%	13.7%
Impact from adjustments (summarized above).....	(1.6%)	(1.4%)	(2.3%)	(1.7%)	(3.1%)	(3.9%)	(3.6%)
Non-GAAP percentage.....	13.2%	11.7%	10.7%	10.6%	10.5%	9.7%	10.1%

Supplemental financial information for the years ended September 30, 2007 through September 30, 2009 has been adjusted for the retrospective application of FASB ASC 470-20. Schedules may not add due to rounding.

Nuance Communications, Inc.
Supplemental Financial Information – GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations, continued
(dollars in millions)
Unaudited

<u>Sales and Marketing Expense</u>							
	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP expense.....	\$127.3	\$182.1	\$227.7	\$217.8	\$266.2	\$306.4	\$369.2
Adjustments (1)	(\$7.3)	(\$20.3)	(\$24.4)	(\$27.1)	(\$38.2)	(\$43.3)	(\$54.3)
Non-GAAP expense	\$120.0	\$161.8	\$203.3	\$190.7	\$228.1	\$263.2	\$314.9
<u>Sales and Marketing Expense as a Percentage of Revenue</u>							
	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP percentage.....	32.8%	30.3%	26.2%	22.9%	23.8%	23.2%	22.4%
Impact from adjustments (summarized above).....	(2.9%)	(3.9%)	(4.1%)	(4.0%)	(4.7%)	(4.4%)	(4.2%)
Non-GAAP percentage.....	29.9%	26.4%	22.1%	18.9%	19.1%	18.9%	18.1%
<u>General and Administrative</u>							
	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP expense.....	\$45.8	\$71.3	\$98.4	\$100.5	\$122.1	\$147.6	\$163.3
Adjustments (1)	(\$7.5)	(\$15.9)	(\$20.6)	(\$23.9)	(\$40.8)	(\$49.7)	(\$63.2)
Non-GAAP expense	\$38.3	\$55.4	\$77.7	\$76.6	\$81.3	\$97.9	\$100.1
<u>General and Administrative as a Percentage of Revenue</u>							
	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP percentage.....	11.8%	11.8%	11.3%	10.6%	10.9%	11.2%	9.9%
Impact from adjustments (summarized above).....	(2.2%)	(2.8%)	(2.9%)	(3.0%)	(4.1%)	(4.2%)	(4.1%)
Non-GAAP percentage.....	9.6%	9.0%	8.5%	7.6%	6.8%	7.0%	5.8%
<u>Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes</u>							
	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP income (loss) before income taxes.....	(\$7.1)	\$7.6	(\$22.4)	\$21.0	(\$1.1)	\$30.0	\$65.3
Gross profit adjustments.....	\$27.3	\$29.4	\$81.4	\$107.4	\$123.0	\$149.9	\$165.4
Research and development (1).....	\$4.6	\$7.2	\$14.3	\$9.8	\$9.4	\$24.3	\$29.6
Sales and marketing (1).....	\$7.3	\$20.3	\$24.4	\$27.1	\$38.2	\$43.3	\$54.3
General and administrative (1).....	\$7.5	\$15.9	\$20.6	\$23.9	\$40.8	\$49.7	\$63.2
Acquisition-related costs, net.....	\$12.3	\$8.3	\$13.3	\$15.7	\$30.6	\$21.9	\$58.7
Amortization of intangibles assets.....	\$17.2	\$24.6	\$58.2	\$77.0	\$87.8	\$88.2	\$95.4
Non-cash interest expense, net.....	\$3.9	\$4.8	\$12.4	\$13.1	\$13.0	\$12.5	\$35.5
In-process research and development.....	-	-	\$2.6	-	-	-	-
Costs associated with IP collaboration agreements.....	-	-	-	-	\$16.7	\$19.8	\$21.0
Non-operations related asset impairment.....	-	-	-	\$1.2	-	-	-
Change in fair value of share-based instruments.....	-	-	-	(\$2.3)	(\$4.0)	(\$13.2)	(\$8.0)
Gain on non-controlling strategic equity interest.....	-	-	-	-	-	-	(\$13.7)
Restructuring and other charges, net.....	(\$1.2)	(\$0.1)	\$7.2	\$5.5	\$17.9	\$22.9	\$8.3
Non-GAAP income before income taxes	\$71.7	\$118.1	\$212.1	\$299.5	\$372.3	\$449.1	\$575.0
<u>Provision (benefit) for Income Taxes</u>							
	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP provision (benefit) for income taxes.....	\$15.1	\$22.5	\$14.6	\$40.4	\$18.0	(\$8.2)	(\$141.8)
Non-cash taxes	(\$10.9)	(\$17.2)	(\$5.4)	(\$29.4)	(\$4.8)	\$26.6	\$160.9
Non-GAAP provision for income taxes.....	\$4.2	\$5.3	\$9.2	\$11.0	\$13.2	\$18.4	\$19.1
<u>Provision For Income Taxes as a Percentage of (Loss) Income Before Taxes</u>							
	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP percentage	(214.2%)	294.3%	(65.0%)	192.3%	(1693.3%)	(27.4%)	(217.2%)
Impact from adjustments (summarized above).....	220.0%	(289.8%)	69.3%	(188.6%)	1696.9%	31.5%	220.5%
Non-GAAP percentage	5.8%	4.5%	4.3%	3.7%	3.6%	4.1%	3.3%

Supplemental financial information for the years ended September 30, 2007 through September 30, 2009 has been adjusted for the retrospective application of FASB ASC 470-20. Schedules may not add due to rounding.

Nuance Communications, Inc.
Supplemental Financial Information – GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations, continued
(dollars in millions, except per share amounts)
Unaudited

<u>Non-GAAP Net Income</u>	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP Net income (loss).....	(\$22.9)	(\$14.9)	(\$37.0)	(\$19.4)	(\$19.1)	\$38.2	\$207.1
Acquisition-related adjustment - revenue (2).....	\$12.9	\$11.7	\$50.3	\$59.9	\$76.8	\$75.2	\$86.6
Acquisition-related adjustment - cost of revenue (2).....	(\$1.0)	(\$0.2)	(\$2.7)	(\$1.5)	(\$13.3)	(\$10.5)	(\$8.7)
Acquisition-related costs, net.....	\$12.3	\$8.3	\$13.3	\$15.7	\$30.6	\$21.9	\$58.7
Cost of revenue from amortization of intangible assets.....	\$12.9	\$13.1	\$24.4	\$38.4	\$47.8	\$55.1	\$60.0
Amortization of intangible assets.....	\$17.2	\$24.6	\$58.2	\$77.0	\$87.8	\$88.2	\$95.4
Non-cash stock-based compensation (1).....	\$22.5	\$48.1	\$68.6	\$71.4	\$100.1	\$147.3	\$174.6
Non-cash interest expense, net.....	\$3.9	\$4.8	\$12.4	\$13.1	\$13.0	\$12.5	\$35.5
Non-cash income taxes.....	\$10.9	\$17.2	\$5.4	\$29.4	\$4.8	(\$26.6)	(\$160.9)
In-process research and development.....	-	-	\$2.6	-	-	-	-
Costs associated with IP collaboration agreements.....	-	-	-	-	\$16.7	\$19.8	\$21.0
Non-operations related asset impairment.....	-	-	-	\$1.2	-	-	-
Change in fair value of share-based instruments.....	-	-	-	(\$2.3)	(\$4.0)	(\$13.2)	(\$8.0)
Gain on non-controlling strategic equity interest.....	-	-	-	-	-	-	(\$13.7)
Restructuring and other charges, net.....	(\$1.2)	(\$0.1)	\$7.2	\$5.5	\$17.9	\$22.9	\$8.3
Non-GAAP net income	\$67.6	\$112.9	\$202.9	\$288.4	\$359.1	\$430.7	\$555.9
Non-GAAP diluted net income per share	\$0.37	\$0.57	\$0.87	\$1.06	\$1.19	\$1.36	\$1.73
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding	179.6	199.4	233.3	273.0	302.7	316.0	320.8
<u>Non-GAAP EBITDA</u>	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
GAAP Net income (loss).....	(\$22.9)	(\$14.9)	(\$37.0)	(\$19.4)	(\$19.1)	\$38.2	\$207.1
Acquisition-related adjustment - revenue (2).....	\$12.9	\$11.7	\$50.3	\$59.9	\$76.8	\$75.2	\$86.6
Acquisition-related adjustment - cost of revenue (2).....	(\$1.0)	(\$0.2)	(\$2.7)	(\$1.5)	(\$13.3)	(\$10.5)	(\$8.7)
Acquisition-related costs, net.....	\$12.3	\$8.3	\$13.3	\$15.7	\$30.6	\$21.9	\$58.7
Cost of revenue from amortization of intangible assets.....	\$12.9	\$13.1	\$24.4	\$38.4	\$47.8	\$55.1	\$60.0
Amortization of intangible assets.....	\$17.2	\$24.6	\$58.2	\$77.0	\$87.8	\$88.2	\$95.4
Non-cash stock-based compensation (1).....	\$22.5	\$48.1	\$68.6	\$71.4	\$100.1	\$147.3	\$174.6
Non-cash interest expense, net.....	\$3.9	\$4.8	\$12.4	\$13.1	\$13.0	\$12.5	\$35.5
Non-cash income taxes.....	\$10.9	\$17.2	\$5.4	\$29.4	\$4.8	(\$26.6)	(\$160.9)
In-process research and development.....	-	-	\$2.6	-	-	-	-
Costs associated with IP collaboration agreements.....	-	-	-	-	\$16.7	\$19.8	\$21.0
Non-operations related asset impairment.....	-	-	-	\$1.2	-	-	-
Change in fair value of share-based instruments.....	-	-	-	(\$2.3)	(\$4.0)	(\$13.2)	(\$8.0)
Gain on non-controlling strategic equity interest.....	-	-	-	-	-	-	(\$13.7)
Restructuring and other charges, net.....	(\$1.2)	(\$0.1)	\$7.2	\$5.5	\$17.9	\$22.9	\$8.3
Non-GAAP net income	\$67.6	\$112.9	\$202.9	\$288.4	\$359.1	\$430.7	\$555.9
Non-GAAP provision for income taxes.....	\$4.2	\$5.3	\$9.2	\$11.0	\$13.2	\$18.4	\$19.1
Cash interest expense, net.....	\$10.4	\$26.5	\$41.6	\$30.6	\$26.8	\$21.0	\$47.6
Depreciation.....	\$8.4	\$12.1	\$16.4	\$18.7	\$21.6	\$27.6	\$31.7
Non-GAAP EBITDA	\$90.5	\$156.8	\$270.1	\$348.8	\$420.7	\$497.8	\$654.2
<u>Gross and Net Debt</u>	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
Gross debt, net of discount.....	\$353.9	\$853.5	\$854.3	\$855.8	\$858.8	\$859.9	\$1,884.4
Unamortized discount.....	\$0.0	\$61.2	\$53.2	\$44.9	\$36.3	\$27.4	\$154.8
Gross Debt	\$353.9	\$914.7	\$907.5	\$900.7	\$895.1	\$887.3	\$2,039.2
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities.....	(\$112.3)	(\$187.0)	(\$261.6)	(\$527.0)	(\$550.0)	(\$478.5)	(\$1,129.8)
Net Debt	\$241.6	\$727.7	\$645.9	\$373.7	\$345.1	\$408.8	\$909.4

Supplemental financial information for the years ended September 30, 2007 through September 30, 2009 has been adjusted for the retrospective application of FASB ASC 470-20. Schedules may not add due to rounding.

Nuance Communications, Inc.
Supplemental Financial Information – GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations, continued
(dollars in millions)
Unaudited

<u>Segment Revenue</u>	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012	
Healthcare.....	\$93.9	\$227.0	\$293.1	\$392.0	\$449.2	\$526.8	\$669.4	
Mobile and Consumer.....	\$98.0	\$144.0	\$280.5	\$234.1	\$309.5	\$393.3	\$508.3	
Enterprise.....	\$137.0	\$168.7	\$265.4	\$310.6	\$296.2	\$296.4	\$332.0	
Imaging.....	\$72.6	\$74.0	\$79.9	\$73.6	\$140.7	\$177.4	\$228.4	
Total segment revenue.....	\$401.4	\$613.7	\$918.8	\$1,010.3	\$1,195.6	\$1,393.9	\$1,738.1	
Acquisition-related adjustments.....	(\$12.9)	(\$11.7)	(\$50.3)	(\$59.9)	(\$76.7)	(\$75.2)	(\$86.6)	
GAAP revenue.....	<u>\$388.5</u>	<u>\$602.0</u>	<u>\$868.5</u>	<u>\$950.4</u>	<u>\$1,118.9</u>	<u>\$1,318.7</u>	<u>\$1,651.5</u>	
<u>Segment Profit</u>					FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
Healthcare.....					\$184.8	\$227.4	\$269.4	\$314.9
Mobile and Consumer.....					\$108.0	\$120.0	\$170.9	\$227.6
Enterprise.....					\$89.6	\$82.3	\$63.3	\$90.8
Imaging.....					\$29.8	\$55.6	\$69.1	\$91.6
Total segment profit.....					\$412.2	\$485.3	\$572.7	\$724.9
Corporate expenses and other, net.....					(\$88.2)	(\$88.0)	(\$100.3)	(\$102.8)
Acquisition-related revenues and costs of revenue adjustment (2).....					(\$58.4)	(\$63.4)	(\$64.8)	(\$77.8)
Non-cash stock based compensation (1).....					(\$71.4)	(\$100.1)	(\$147.3)	(\$174.6)
Amortization of intangibles assets.....					(\$115.4)	(\$135.6)	(\$143.3)	(\$155.5)
Costs associated with IP collaboration agreements.....					\$0.0	(\$16.7)	(\$19.8)	(\$21.0)
Acquisition-related costs, net.....					(\$15.7)	(\$30.6)	(\$21.9)	(\$58.7)
Restructuring and other charges, net.....					(\$5.5)	(\$17.9)	(\$22.9)	(\$8.3)
Other income (expense), net.....					(\$36.6)	(\$34.0)	(\$22.5)	(\$60.9)
GAAP income (loss) before income taxes.....					<u>\$21.0</u>	<u>(\$1.1)</u>	<u>\$30.0</u>	<u>\$65.3</u>

Schedules may not add due to rounding.

Nuance Communications, Inc.
Supplemental Financial Information - GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations, continued
(dollars in millions)
Unaudited

	FY 2006	FY 2007	FY 2008	FY 2009	FY 2010	FY 2011	FY 2012
<u>(1) Non-Cash Stock-Based Compensation</u>							
Cost of product and licensing	\$0.1	-	-	-	-	-	\$0.1
Cost of professional services and on-demand	\$1.9	\$3.8	\$8.0	\$9.9	\$11.0	\$27.8	\$26.4
Cost of maintenance and support	\$0.5	\$1.0	\$1.3	\$0.7	\$0.8	\$2.2	\$1.0
Research and development	\$4.6	\$7.2	\$14.3	\$9.8	\$9.4	\$24.3	\$29.6
Sales and marketing	\$7.3	\$20.3	\$24.4	\$27.1	\$38.2	\$43.3	\$54.3
General and administrative	\$7.5	\$15.9	\$20.6	\$23.9	\$40.8	\$49.7	\$63.2
Cumulative effect of accounting change	\$0.7	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	\$22.5	\$48.1	\$68.6	\$71.4	\$100.1	\$147.3	\$174.6
<u>(2) Acquisition-Related Revenue and Cost of Revenue</u>							
Product and licensing revenue	\$10.3	\$9.1	\$39.0	\$51.0	\$57.1	\$54.0	\$74.1
Professional services revenue	\$3.3	\$1.5	\$4.4	\$2.0	\$1.9	\$1.0	\$0.6
On-demand revenue	-	\$1.3	\$4.1	\$2.9	\$9.6	\$14.4	\$5.3
Maintenance and support revenue	(\$0.6)	(\$0.2)	\$2.8	\$4.0	\$8.2	\$5.8	\$6.6
Cost of product and licensing	(\$3.0)	(\$0.6)	(\$0.4)	-	(\$11.5)	(\$9.5)	(\$8.3)
Cost of professional services and on-demand	\$0.8	(\$0.1)	(\$2.2)	(\$1.5)	(\$1.8)	(\$1.0)	(\$0.4)
Cost of maintenance and support	\$1.2	\$0.5	-	(\$0.1)	-	-	-
Total	\$11.9	\$11.5	\$47.7	\$58.4	\$63.4	\$64.8	\$77.8

Schedules may not add due to rounding.